
:202 

MEETING OF THE CO}~ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 16th, A. D. 1929, 10:00 A. M. 

PRESENT: Honorable C. M. Chambers, Mayor, presiding, and Commissioners, Bushick, Rubiola, 

3.teffler, Wright. 

On motion, of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the reading of the Minutes of 

the meeting of December 9th, was Qispensed with, and ordered approved. 

---MEM0RIXLS AND PETITIONS---

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the following petitions, were read and referred to the 

Commissioner of Fire and Police, 

A. G. startz, For approval of a locstion for drive-in gasoline Station Lombrano & Hamilton AVE. 

South Flores Cleaners, for permit to install eQuipment at 1704 South Flores street. 

E. J. Mitchell, for permit to install gas eQuipment at Bowie and Nacogdoches streets. 

Grayburg Oil Co., for permit to re-place gas equipment for Dillon's Service Station, 1712 N. 

New Braunfels Avenue. 

I The Texas Co., for permit to install gas eQuipment for Community Service Station 2822 N Flore •• 
I 

I 
I 

I 

Ii 
r 
I 

I, 

I 

Reich Sign Co., for permit to erect an Electric Sign at Harry's Auto School, 1910 Broadway. 

Reich Sign Co., for permit to erect Electric Sign for Nevelow Bros. 

Reich Sign Co., for permit to erect Electric Sign at Brooks Sandwich Shop, Travis Street. 

Acme Awning Co., for SpeCial permit to erect canvass awning on Lot A-6, C. B. 415. 

Henry T. Phelps, for approval of a location for drive-in gas filling station at Agarita and 

Petition for street Light at the intersection of Leal and Calaveras sts. 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the following petition, was read and referred to the 

Commi2sioner of Streets, and Pub~ic Impts. 

To change the name of Zarzamora street to Aviation Blvd. 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the following petitions, were read and referred to the 

Cd.rty.":'Engineer. 

Ruth C. Brown, for approval of Plat vacating lots in N. C. B. 1543. 

Ruth C. Brown, for approval of re-subdivision Plat of part of N. C. B. 1543·. . 
---

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the following petition, was read and refe·rred to the 

City Attorney. 

Heirs of Joseph Batly, for deed to a certain Lot in City Cemetery No. 3~ 

Proposals to supply the City's reauirements of gasoline for the period of three months, were 

opened and referred to the City Purchasing Agent. 

I 

,I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

.. 



r 
J 

I 

20~l 

Commissioner Steffler, moved the adopt~onof the following recommendation, which was adopted 

by the following vote on roll call, -to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright~ 

San Antonio, Texas Dec. 16-29 

I submit herewith bids for supplying coal to street Maintenance Department, and recom-. -

mend that the following be accepted. 

C. G. Meusbach & Co., 3 cars Osage Lump Coal @ $9.40 ~er ton. 
I & G. N. Wood & Coal Co. 3 cars from Big Boy mine @ ~8.75 per ton. 

All f.o.b. City Material Yards. 
Jas Simpson. 

City Purchasing Agent. 

Commissioner Rubiola, moveQ the adoption of the following recommendation, which was read and 

adopted by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffle~ 

Wright. 
San Antonio, Texas Dec. 16-29. 

BIDS FOR HICKORY FIBER OPENED DEC. 2, 1929. 

C. P. Hollingsworth Supply Co. - - .06¢ per pound. 
Huntsville Fiber & Veneer Works -- - .06~i n n 
Lewis Patten Co. - - - - - - - - - .6i¢ tI rr 
J. I. Holcomb ~~g. Co. - - - - - - - .7i & 7i¢ per pound. 

I submit he~ewith tabulation of bids for 30,000 lbs of Hickory Fiber, and recommend that 

the proposal of J. I. Holcomb Mfg. Co. at .07i cents per lb. be accepted, having been approved 

by the Street Cleaning Department as the best sample sumitted. 

J'as. Simpson. 
city Purchasing Agent. 

Commissioner Rubiola, moved the adoption of the following recommendation, which was read and 

passed by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

1,Vright. San Antonio, Texas Dec. 16-29. 

I submit herewith proposals for delivering 500 cu. yds. of sand on Municipal Golf Course, 

and recommend that the following bids be accepted. 

Neese Bros. 200 yards of Saspamco Golden Sand @ $2.00 per yard. 
~ederal Supply Co. 300 yards of Washed Saspamco Sand @ $2,00 per yard. 

~s per samples submitted. 

cIty Purchasing Agent. 

pommissioner Bushick, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by 

unanimous vote. 

I'1J-21t.1 RESOLUTION 

~uthorizing purchase of e~uipment for office of City Assessor. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The City Purchasing Agent be and he is hereby authorized to purchase SpeCial Roller Asses -

~ent Book Cabnnet complete from Maverick-Clarke Litho Co. at a cost of $650.00, for use ip 

pffice of City Assessor. 

Jommisstoner Bushick, introduced the following o~nance, which was read and passed and appro­

ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 



I . ' .. 

- .-

No.330 AlIT ORDINANCE 

~ppropriating $1000.00 out of Sewer Disp. & San. Sewer Fa. of 1928 to meet payroll. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of $1,000.00 or so much thereof as may be necessary he and the same is hereby 

~~propriated out of the Sewer Disp. & San Sewer Fd. of 1928 to meet pay roll ending Deo. 15, 

,..929. 

Commissioner Bushiok, introduoed the following ordinance, whioh was read and passed and appro-
~ 

~d, b~ the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, hushiCk, Rubiola, Steffler, 

~right • 

No.331 .AN 0 RD mANCE 

~ppropriating $203,175.00 out of various Sinking Funds to retire Bonds and pay Interest Coupons 

maturing January 1, 1930. 

BE . IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of $203,175.00, be and the same is hereby appropriat~d, payable to the Alamo Natlo2-

1 Bank of San Ant oni 0, Texas, to ret ire bonds and pay intere st coupons rna turing January 1, 1930, ',~- 1 

ut of the following Sinking Funds: 

BONDS 

Park Improvement Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - -
st. Paving & Marker Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - -
Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Fire & Police Station Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - -
st. Opening & Widening Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - , - -
Bridge Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
storm Sewer Bonds of 1924· - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Flood Prevention Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - -
Auditorium Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

INTEREST COUPONS 

Park Improvement Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - -
st. Paving & Marker Bonds of 1924 - - - '- - - - - -
Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Fire & Police Station Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - -
st. Ope~ing & Widening Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - -
Bridge Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
storm Sewer Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Flood Prevention Bonds of 1924 - - -
Auditorium Bonds ,of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - - -

$ 

$ 2,500.00 
11,000.00 

2,500.00 
2,500.00 
6,000.00 
2,500.00 
6,000.00 

70,000.00 
5,000.00 

$108,000.00 

$ 2,187.50 
9,850.00 
2,187~50 
2,187.50 
5,475.00 
2,187.50 
5,475.00 

61,250.'00 
4,375.00 

95,175.00 

Grand Total - - - - - - $ g03,175.00 

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushiok, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.332 AN 0 RDI NANC E 

Appropriating $46,835.00 out of various Sinking Funds to retire Bonds and pay Interest Coupons 

maturing January 1, 1930. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of $46,835.0Q be and the same is hereby appropriated, payable to the Alamo Nat-

ional Bank of San Antonio. Texas, to retire Bonds and pay Interest coupons maturing January 1, 

1930, out of the following Sinking Funds: 

st. Opening & Widening Bonds of 1926 - - - - - -
Bridge Bonds of 1926 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Auditorium Bldg. Bonds of 1926 - - - - - - -
street Paving Bonds of 1926 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

$ 10,00,0.00 
2,500.00 
5,000.00 
7,000.00 

I 

I 

. .;,. " 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

E 

- -

storm & Sanitary Sewer Bonds 01' 1926 - - - - - - - 1,500.00 
$ 26,000.00 

INTEREST COUPONS 

st. Opening & Widening 
Bridge Bonds of 1926 -
Auditorium Bldg~ Bonds 
Street Paving Bonds of 
storm & Sanitary Sewer 

Bonds of 1926 - - - -$ 8,325.00 
2,081.25 

of 1926 - - - - - - - - - 4,162.50 
1926 - - - - - - - - - - 5,220.00 
Bonds of 1926 - - - - - - 1,046.25 

$ 20,835.00 

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.333 "'~~" AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $166,040.00 out of various Sinking Funds to retire Bonds and pay Interest Coupons 

maturing January 1, 1930. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of $166,040.00 be and the same is hereb,y appropriated, payable to the Alamo Nat­

ional Bank of San Antonio, Texas, to retire Bonds and pay Interest coupons maturing January" 1," 

1930, out of the following Sinking Funds: 

BONDS 

Hospital Bldg. Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - $ 1,000.00 
City Hall Bldg. Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - 6,000.00 
Incinerator Bldg. Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - 4,000.00 
Storm & Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - 19,000.00 
street Paving Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - - 7,000.00 
Br~dge Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - - - 6,000.00 
st. -Opening & Widening Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - 22,000.00 
Park Improvement Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - 4,000.00 
Fire & Police Bldg. Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - 3,000.00 
Auditorium Bldg. Bonds of 1927 - - - 2,000.00 
Flood Prevention Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - 15,000.00 

INTEREST COUPONS 

Hospital Bldg. Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - -
City Hall Bldg. Bonds of 1927 - - - -
Incinerator Bldg. Bonds of 1927 - - -
storm & Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 19227 -
street Paving Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - -
Bridge Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - -
st. Opening & Widening Bonds of 1927 - - - ~ -
Park Improvement Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - -
.~ire & .Police Bldg. ~onds of 1927 - - - - - - -
Auditorium Bldg. 30nds of 1927 - - - -
Flood Prevention Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - -

$ 

$ 89,000.00 

$ 1,080.00 
5,355.00 
3,217.50 

16,042.50 
6,412.50 
5,355.00 

19,237.50 
3,217.50 
2,677.50 
1,620.00 

12,825.00 
77,040.00 

Grand Total - - - - - - - $ 166,040.00 

' pommissioner Bnshiok~~introduceQ the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-

lVed, by the following vote on roll call to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

~o.334 AN ORDINANCE 

I~ i r+. t ~ppropriat ng ~5,230.30 a pay Merchants' Bills. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of $5,230.30 and" the same is hereby appropriated. out of the following Funds to pa, 

~erchantsT Bills as per tiemizec invoices duly approved and now on file in the office of the 

City Auditor: 



Golf Course Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - $,138.27 
Market House Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - 814.69 
Recreation Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - - 497.99 
Trench Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 677.12 
Bridge Fund of 1928 - - - - - - - - - - - 122.20 
street Opening & Widening Fund of 1928 - 330.02 
street Paving Fund of 1928 - - - - - - - 204.00 
Sewer Disp. & ~anitary Sewer Fund of 1928- 521.12 
Park Improvement Fund of 1928 - - - - - - 921.15 
Library Fund of 1928 - - - - - - - - - - 9.24 
San Jose Burial Park Operating Fund - - 99,4.50 

$ 5,230.30 

pommissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

~o.335 A...l\T ORDINANCE 

~ppropriating $135.00 to pay Merchant's Bill •. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City Of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of $135.00 and the same is hereby appropriated out of the following Fund to pay 

Me~chants' Bill as pe~ ,tiemized invoices duly approved and now on file in the office of the 

~i ty Aucli tor. 

Park Improvement Fund of 1928 - - - - - - - - - - - $ 135.00 

ommissioner Bushick, made the following recommendation, which was read and adopted by the I 

Pollowing vote on roll call, to-wit; Aye$, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

• Martinez, for refund of Taxes on Gasoline Pump, 1202 Buena Vista street. Granted. 

lbert Perez, for reund of Gasoline Pump Tax. Granted. 

ommissioner Rubiola, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubio1a, Steffler, 

frright. 

No.336 AN 0 RDINANC E 

Appropriating $23.48 t~ pay Crowther Electric Company for electric wiring to Witte Museum 

(Extra) • 

BE IT OR~AINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

Tbe sum of Twenty Three Dollars and Forty Eights Cents (23:48) be and the same is here­

by appropriated out of the Park Improvement Fund of 1928 to pay Crowther Electr,ic Company for 

Extra Electric Wiring in Addition to Witte Museum. 
\ 

( ommissioner Rubiola, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and pa~sed and appro­

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubio1a, Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.337 AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $49.25 to pay Kirkw~od & Wharton for extra plumbing and heating in adtition to 

INitte Museum at Brackeridge Park. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of Forty Nine Dollars and Twenty Five Cents ($49.25) be and the same is hereby app 0-

liated out of the General Fund of 1929 to pay Kirkwood & Wharton for ~xtra plumbing and heating 

in addition to Witte Museum at Brackenridge Park. 

= 

I 

) 

I 

I 

I 



" 

I 

I 
\ 

. 1 

/ 

~ommissioner Rubiola, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

N"o .'338 AN ORDINANCE 

~ppropriating $13.32 to pay Crowther Electric Company for electric wiring in Addition to Witte 

~ruseum. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of Thirteen Dollars and Thirty Two Cents ($13.32) be anQ the same is hereby appro 

rriated out of the General 1929 Fund to pay Crowther Electric Company for extra electric wirin 

in addition to Witte Museum. 

~ommissioner Rubiola, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

~O.339 AN ORDINANCE 

~ppropriating $86.80 to pay Kirkwood & Vmarton for extras on plumbing and heating in addition 

~o Witte Museum at Brackenridge Park. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San AntoniO, that, 

The sum of Eight Six Dollars and Eighty Cents ($86.80) be and the same is hereroy approp­

~iated out of the Park Improvement Fund of 1928 to pay Kirkwood & Wharton for extras on plumbi g 

~nd heating in addition to Witte I',~useum at Brackenridge Park. ' 

pommissioner Rubiola, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright • 

~o. 340 AN ORDINLWCE 

~ppropriating $19.25 to pay Chas. T. Boelbauwe for Architect's fee on extras for the Comfort 

station, I'.'lain Plaza. 

BE IT ORDAINED by ' the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of Nineteen Dollars and Twenty Five Cents ($19.25) be and the same is hereby 

appropriated out of the Park Improvement Fune of 1928 to pay Chas. T. Boelhauwe for Architect s 

~ee on ,extras for the Comfort Station, Main Plaza. 

~ommissioner Rubiola, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler. 

Wright. 

0.341 AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $176.00 to pay Wm. H. Balzan for extras on Comfort Station on Main Plaza. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of One Hundred Seventy Six Dollars and 00/100 ($176.00) be and the same is here-

y appropriated out of the Park Improvement Fund of 1928 to pay Wm. H. Balzen for Extras on 

Comfort Station on Main Plaza. 

Commissioner Rubiola, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-

ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, ChambE.rs~ Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler. 

Wright. 



1 208 

-= 

No.342 AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $38.00 to pay Jno. M. Marriott, for drilling test hole at Roosevelt Park Branch 

Library. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Cormnissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of Thirty Eight Dollars ($38.00) be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 

the Library Fund of 1928, to pay Jno. M. Marriott, Architect, for drilling test hole at 

Roosevelt Park Branch Library. 

REPORT OF CITY ENGINEER AND ROLL OF PROPERTY OWNERS ON Denver Blvd. ORDERED TO BE IMPROVED AND 

THEIR PROPERTY TO' -THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO. 

(For full text of this Report see street Improvement Records, Vol. 22, page 97 ). 

Cow~issioner Steffler, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by 

unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

APPROVING REPORT AND Re'LL FILE~ BY CITY ENGINEER WITH REFERENCE TO Il\1PROVE1.CENTS TO BE CON­

STRUCTED ON Denver/13lvd. WITH ATTACHED DOCUMENTS. 

(For full text of this_resQlutmon see street Improvement Records, Vol. 22, page /0.3 ). 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by 

unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

~ccepting the paving of the Alamo Paving Company on Wicks street from Barbe to Temple. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The City of San Antonio does hereby accept the paving constructed by the Alamo Paving 

pompany, as per their contract on Wicks street, from Barbe street to Temple Street, and in 

~ccordance with certificate of the City Engineer, date,d December, 16th, 1929, and filed with 

~he Board of Commissioners on this 16th day of December, 1929. 
San Antonio, Texas Dec. 16th, 1929. 

Honorable Mayor & Board of Commissioners, 
City of San Antonio, Texas. 
Gentlemen:-

This is to certifY that I have inspected the paving con­
structed by the Alamo Paving Company, as per their contract on 
Wicks street, from Barbe street to Temple, and the same has been 
accepted by me, for account of the City on this 16th day of Decembe , 
1929. 

Yours truly, 
I. Ewig. 

city Engineer. 

pommissioner Steffler, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by 

~nanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

~ccepting the paving of the Uvalde Rock Asphalt Company, on Cincinnati Avenue, from Wooley 

~venue to Josephine Tobin Drive. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The City of San Antonio does hereby accept the paving of the Uvalde Rock Asphalt Company, 

~s per their contract on Cincinnati Avenue, from Wooley Avenue to Josephine Tobin Drive, and 

the same is hereby accepted in accordance with certificate of the ·City Engineer, dated Dec- I 

ember 16th, 1929, and filed with the Board of Commissioners on this 16th day of December, 1929. 

= 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

I· 

San Antonia, Texas Dec. 16th, 1929. 
Honorable Mayor & Board of-Commissioners, 
City of San Antonia, Texas. 
Gentlemen:-

This is to certify that I have inspected the paving con­
structed by the Uvalde Rock Asphalt Company, as per their contract on 
Cincinnati Avenue, from Wooley Avenue to the entract of the Josephine 
Tobin Drive, and the same has been accepted by me, for account of the 
City on this 16th day of December, 1929. 

Yours truly, 
I. Ewig. 

city Engineer. 

ommissioner Steffler, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion ado~ted by 

unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

ccepting the paving of the Alamo Paving Company on Wicks street from S. A~amo to Barbe street. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The City of San Antonio does hereby accept the paving constructed by the Alamo Paving 

Company, as per their contract on Wicks Street from S. Alamo street to Barbe Street, with skiI 

opposite lot No. 9, N~ C. B. 2880, fronting 50 feet, owned by J. T. Sanders, and in accordance 

ith certificate of the City Engineer, dated December 16th, 1929, and filed with the Board of 

Commissioners on this 16th day of December, 1929. 
San Antonio, 

Hon. Mayor & Board of Commissioners, 
City of San Antonio, Texas. 
Gent1emen:-

Texas Dec. 16th, 1929. 

209 

structed 
to Barbe 
by J. T. 
the City 

This is to 
by the Alamo 
Street, with 
Sanders, and 
on this 16th 

certify that I have inspected the paving con­
Paving Company on Wicks Street from S. Alamo street 
skip opposite lot No.9, N. C. B. 2880 - ownet 
the same h:c-s been accepted by me, for account of 
day of December, 1929. 

Yours truly, 
I. Ewig. 

City Engineer_ 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted b~ 

unanimous votE1-

RESOLUTION 

Accepting the paving of the Southwest Bitu1ithic Company on Zarzamora street from Castro StreE~ 

to the Fredericksburg Road. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The City of San Antonio does hereby accept the paving constructed by the Southwest 

Bitu1ithic Company, s per their contract on Zarzarnora street, from Castro street to the Fred-

ericksburg Road, and dated January 14th, 1929, with skip opposite: 

Lot 47 - C. B. 1958 - fronting 164.5 feet - Harry Akers. 
" 32 II "1946 - II 155.0 tI - J. J. Elam 

and in accordance with certificate of the City Engineer dated December, 16th, 1929, and filed 

with the Board of Commissioners on this 16th day of December, 1929. 
San Antonio, 

Honorable Mayor & Board of Commissioners, 
Texas Dec. 16th, 1929. 

City of San Antonio, Texas. 
Gentlemen:-

This is to certify 
ed by the Southwest Bitulithic 
Street to Fredericksburg Road, 
1929, with skips opposite: 

that I have inspected the paving construct~ 
Company on Zarzamora Street from Castro 
as per their contract ~ated January 14th, 

Lot 47, C. B. 1958 - 164.5 
n 32 " n 1946 - 155.0 

and the same has been accepted by me, 
16th day of December, 1929. 

feet - owned - Ha~:'ry Akers. 
n -" J. J. Elam. 

for account of the City on this 

Yours truly, 
I. Ewig. 

city Engineer. 



210 

pommissioner steffler, introduced the following resolution, which was ,on his motion adopted by 

p.nanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

~ccepting the paving of the Uvalde Rock Asphalt Company, on Zarzamora street from Poplar stree 

~o Commerce street. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The City of San Antonio does hereby accpt the paving constructed by the Uvalde Rock Asphal 

Company, as per their contract on Zarzamora street, from Poplar Street '" to Commerce Street, wi tl 

skips o"Yjposite: 
Lot No. 40 - N. C. B. 2136 - Lord Robinson. 

n n A3 _ tI " n 2137 -

and in accordance with certificate of the City Engineer, dated December 16th, 1929, and filed 

with the Board of Commissioners on this 16th day of December, 192,9. 
San Ant'onio, Texas Dec. 16th, ,1929. 

Honorable Mayor & Board of CommisSioners, 
City of San Antonio, Texas. 
Gentlemen:-

This is to certify that I have inspected the paving 
constructed by the Uvalde Rock Asphalt Company, as per their con­
tract on Zarzamora street, from poplar street t ,o Commerce street 
with skips opposite 

Lot 40 - N. C. B. 2136 - Lord'Robinson 
" A3 -" TI If 2137 _ 

and the same has been acceptec by my, for account of the City on 
this 16th day of Decemb er, 1929. 

I. Ewig. 
City Engin~ er. 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, whioh was read and passed and appro 

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Ste~fler, 

Wright. 

No.343 1T!rr.alo AlIT ORDINANCE 
.,J 

Appropriating $50.00 to pay M. J. Kaine for constructing Sidewalks on 'Josephine st. Widening. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of $50.00 is hereby appropriated ,from the st. Opening & Widening Fund of 1928~to 

pay U. J. Kaine for constructing Sidewalks on Josephine st. Work done in conneotion with the 

widening of Josephine st. 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro 

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

~0.344 1!!~311 AN ORDINANCE 

IAppropriating $127.04 to pay Alamo, Paving Co. far Paving Adjustments During " 1929. 

I BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 
I 
'1 
·1 

IlpaVing 

The sum of $127.04 is hereby appropriateQ from the st. Paving Fund of 1928 to pay Alamo 

Co. for Paving Adjustment during 1929. 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, whioh was read and passed and appro· 

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wr~ght. 

No.345 AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $151.46 to pay Uvalde Rock Asphalt Co., for Paving Adjustments ,during 1929. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San AntoniO, that, 

, . 
= 

I 

I 

, I 

... 

• 

I 

-I 

." 



'., 

I 

I 

" 

211 

The sum of $151.46 is hereby appropriated from the st. Paving Fund of 1928 to pay Uvalde 

Rock Asphalt Co., for Paving Adjustments during 1929. 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro~ 

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushiok, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.346 AN 0 RDINANCE 

Appropriating $485.45 to pay Southwest Bitulithic Co. for Paving Adjustments During 1929. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the COID~issioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 
--

The sum of $48-5.45 is hereby a9propriated from the st. Paving Fund of 1928 to pay 

Southwest Bitulithio Co. for Paving Adjustments during 1929. 

Commissioner Steffler, introd~ced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro~ 

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubio1a, Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.347 
1v'iT-3 , If 

AN O~DINANCE 

Appropriating $3700.00 out of st. Opening & Widening Fund 1928 to pay for work on EI Paso 

street from Laredo to Pecos. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of Three Thousand Seven Hundred and nO/IOO ($3700.00) Dollars, or as much thereof 

as is necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1928 Street Opening and 

Widening Fund, to pay Rodgers & Sewart for paving, sidewalks and curb on El Paso street, from 

Laredo to Pecos Street. 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro~ 

ved, by the following vo~e on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubio1a, Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.348 AN ORDINANCE 

APPROPRIATING $2,434.84 TO PAY SEIDEL PLUMBING AND HEATING C01~ANY FOR WORK ON ROBERT B. GRE~ 

HOSPITAL. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That the following sum of money be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Hospital 

Building Fund of 1927, to pay Estimate Number 5, on file with the City Auditor, approved by 

the Mayor, viz:-

Seidel Plubming & Heating Company - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - $ 2,434.84 
To labor and material installed to date - - $19,656.00 
Less reserve retained until final - - - - - 600.00 

By check Bexar County, 
July 6 - - - - - - - - - - $ 4,436.45 
By check, City of San 
Antonio, July 11, - - - - 4,436.45 
By check, Bexar County, 
AugUst 3, - - - - - - - - 3,125.28 
By check, City of San 
Antonio, August 7, - - - - 3,125.28 
By check, City of San 
Antonio, October 11, - - - 1,020.00 
By check, City of San 

$19,056.00 

Antonio, November 5 - - - - 477.70 16,621.16 
------------------$--2~,~4-3~4-.-8~4--

2. PASSED .hlJD APPROVED, this 16th day of December, A. D. 1929. 

C. M. Chambers. 
ATTEST: Fred Fries. 

----~C~iTt~y~C~l~e~rk~.-----
Mayor 



~ 212 

=-

ommissioner steffler, introduced the fpllowing ordinance, which was read and passed and approv~d 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rub101a, Steffler, Wright. 

No.349 AN ORDINANCE 

APPROPRIATING $5,460.64 TO PAY J. E. DICKEY FOR WORK ON ROBERT B. GREEN HOSPITAL. 
.>. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE C01I'l.MISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: ~ 

1. That the fOllO~ing sum of money be and the same is hereby a,ppropriated out of the Hos-I 

"pital Building Fund of 1927, to pay Final Estimate, on file with the City Auditor, approved b~ 

the Mayor, ?viz: 
J. E. Dickey, Contractor - - - - - - - - - - -

contract - - - - - - - - - - $30~900~00 
'Less continuancy fund - - - 1,500.00 

$29,400.00 
2,475.64 Additional work - - -

Total contract - - - -
Less commission on 
continuancy fund - - -

- - - $31,875.00 

Less amount previous~y 
paid - - - - - - - - - - -

150.00 
$31,725.64 

26,265.00 

Amount Que - - - - - - - - - $ 5,460.64 

- $ 5,460.64 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED, this 16th day of December, A. D. 1929. , 

ATTEST: Fred Fries. 
---=C~i~t-y--C~l-e-r~k-.-------

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro~ 

ved, by the following vote on roll CQll, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.350 AN ORDINANCE 

APPROPRIATING $219.00 TO PAY WRIGHT BROTHERS FOR ELECTRICAL WORK ON ROBERT B. GREEN HOSPITAL. 

II BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COIv~:IISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN A.NTONIO:-

II 1. That the following sum of money be and the same is hereby appro]lria ted: out of the 
" 

Hospital Building Fund of 1927, to pay Final Estimate Number 3, on file with the City Auditor, 

viz:-approved by the Mayor, 
Wright Brothers Electrical Wiring Contract - - - - - -$ 219.00 

Total contract - - - - - - - $ 1,119.00 
By cash to date - - - - - - 900.00 

Due - - - - - $ 219.00 

2~ PASSED AND APPROVED, this 16th day of December, A. D. 1929. 

C. M. Chambers. 
Mayor. 

ATTEST: Fred Fries. 
----~C~i~t-y--G~l-e-r~k-.-------

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.351 AN ORDINANCE 

APPROPRIATING $190.00 TO PAY MRS. R. T. McEACHERN FOR DAMAGES FOR PERSONAL INJURIES. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE C01~vIISSIO~JERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the sum of $100.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the GeDeral Fund­

City Clerk's Department, to pay Mrs. R. T. McEachern for personal injuries on account of 

collision with motor vehicle operated by Ciyt of San Antonio. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED, this 16th day of December, A. D. 1929. 

ATTEST: Fred Fries. 
--~c~iTt--y~C~I-e-r~k-.------

C. M. Chambers. 
Mayor. 

1 . , 

<I 

\ 



I 

I· 

213 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

ved, by the follOilving vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Cj}ambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

,.,;PJII AN ORDIN.MTCE No.352 

APPROPRIATING $125.00 TO PAY E. L. WISE DA~:AGES ON ACCOllTT OF PERSONAL INJURIES TO HERBERT L. 

WISE, A MINOR. 

HE IT ORDAINED BY 'THE Cm'EI~:ISSIONERS OF TH~ CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the sum of $125.00 be and the same is hereby appropriateQ out of the General F~nd 

- City Clerk's Department, to pay E. lie Wise on account of injuries to Herbert L. Wise, a 

minor, on account of collision with motor vehicle operated by the City of San Antonio. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED, this 16th day of December" A. D. 1929, 

C. M. Chamb ers. 
ATTEST: __ ~F~r~e_d __ F_r_i_e_s_. ____ _ 

City Clerk. 
Mayor. 

Commissioner Wright, introd_uced the following ordinance, vvhich was read and passed. and appro-

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, ·Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.353 AN ORDINANCE 

APPROPRIATING $95.25 OUT OF THE POLICE AND FIRE BUILDI:NG E'UND OF 1928 TO PAY FOR EXTRA.S AND 

ARCHITECT'S FEES ON FIRE STATION NO.6. 

BE IT 0 RDAINE]) BY TH~ COH},=IS SIONERS O~ THE CITY OF SAN Al"\fTONIO:-

1. That the sum of $95.25 or as much thereof as is necessary, be ana the same is hereby 

appropriated out of the Police and Fire Building-Fund of 1928, to pay for extras and Architect's 

fees on Fire Station No.6, as follows:-

Fire Station No.6: 
A. J. Monier & Company 
Gas outlet from joker to meter - - - - - $47.40 

Crowther Electric Co., 
Electric Fixtures - - - - - - - - - - - $43.31 

Henry T. Phelps, 
Architects fees on above - - - - - - -

Due - - - -
~ 4.54 
:95.25 

2. PASSED ~fD APPROVED, this 16th day of December, A. D. 1929. 

ATT ES T : __ ..;:F~r"T'e..;,;d_F,...r_i..;.e.,.;;.s...:.... _ __ 
City Cierk. 

C. M. Chambe rs. 
Mayor. 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and a:ppro,-

ved, by the ~ollowing vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, C~ambers, Bushick, Rubiola, steffler, 

Wright. 

No.354 AU ORDINANCE 

APPROPRIATING $160.66 OUT OF TH3 POLICE A1ID FIRE BUILDING FUND OF 1928 TO PAY FOR EXTRAS ~~D 

ARCHITECT'S FEES ON FIRE STATION NO.8. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY TH~ COFM:ISSIONERS OF THE_ CITY OF S.flJ.J ANTONIO: 

1. That the sum of $160.66, or as much thereof as is necessary, be and the same is 

hereby appropriated out of the Police and Fire Building Fund of 1928, to pay for extras and 

Architect~s fees on Fire Station No.8, as follows:-



214 

F!re Station No.8: 

Runck & Granberg, General Contractors, 
Extras: Concrete Foundation-Flag Pole, Lockers. - - - - - - $ 153.01 

Paul G. Silber & Company, 5% Architect's fees on above - -
Due - - -

7.65 
$ 160.66 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED, this 16th day of December, A. D. 1929. 

C. M. Chambers. 

ATTEST: Fred Fries. 
Mayor 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner Wright, made the following recommendations, which were read and adopted by the 

:following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

Pierce Petroleum Corporation, for permit to install gas equipment at Cor. Dallas & Jones. 

Granted. 

Pierce Petroleum Corporation., for permit to install gas equipment at S. E. Cor. of Hallid?y 

and S. Presa sts. Granted. 

~ierce Petroleum Corporation., for permit to install gas equipment at Cor. Hackberry & East 

pommerce sts. Granted. 

~ierce Petroleum Corporation., for permit to install gas equipment at N. E. Cor. Broadway and 

~rayson sts. Granted. 

~ational Outdoor Adv. Co. , for permi t to erect Electric Sign at 1619 Main Avenue. Granted. 

~ational Outdoor Adv. Co. , for pe rmi t to erect Electric Sign at 2413 Zarzamora street.Granted. 

~ational Outdoor Adv. Co. , for permit to erect Electric Sign at 106 DNyer Avenue. Granted. 

N"ational Outdoor Adv. Co., for permi t to erect Electric Sign at 206i Losoya street. 

~;rational Outdoor Adv. Co. , for permit to 'erect Electric Sign at 406 Dolorosa st. Granted. 

Jat i o'nal Outdoor Adv. Co., for pe rrni t to erect Electric Sign at 135 ~aylor street. Granted. 

l\Tat i onal Outdoor Adv. Co. , for pe rmi t to erect Electric Sign at 700 Lexington Avenue.Granted. 

I Phe Texas Co. , for permit to re-locate gas e\luipment f (Jr Community Service Station 2822 North 

i::'lores Street. Granted. 
t 

~he Texas Co., fo r permi t to re-locate gas equipment for White Top Garage, 1712 N. New Braun-

Pels Avenue. Granted. 

~. E. Megee & Co., for permit to installgas equipment for J. A. Valdez, 621 N.Zarzamora. Grante[. 

Pioneer Oil Ref. Co., for permit to install gas equipment for S. J. Moore, COIT~erce & Pine. 

Grant ed. 

u1f Ref. Co., for permit to install gas equipment for Bellinger Auto Livery, 526 East Commerce 

Street. Granted. 

Grover C. Cain, for permit to install gas equipment at San PeQro and Laurel sts. Granted. 

I olden Rule Cleaners, for permit to install equipment at 1005 E. Commerce street. Granted. 

Grayburg Oil Co., for re-placement of gas equipment at New Braunfels Ave. & Lamar sts.Granted. 

Grayburg Oil Co., for re-location of gas equipment at Hackberry & Van Ness sts. Granted. 

( rayburg Oil, Co., for permit to install gas equipment at Huisache and San Pedro Ave. Granted. 

Grayburg Oil Co., for permit to re-locate gas equipment at 201 S. Pecos st. Granted. 

Reich Sign Co., for permit to erect an Electric Sign for state Theatre. Granted. 

G. R. Garcia, For approval of location for drive-in gasoline Station Lombrano and Brazos sts. 

Granted. 

~agnolia Petroleum Co., for permit to install gas equipment for C. R. Garcia, 503 Lumbrano 

street. Granted. 

I 

I 

t . -

I 

I 



I 

I 

pn motion of Commissioner Wright, Quly seconded and carried by unanimous vote of the Commissio 

-ers, the petition of west and Gutzeit, for permit to install gas equipment in New Nix Bldg. 

was Not Granted. Sunset System, for permit to erect four (4) poster Boards at 717 South 

Flores street. Not Granted. 

On m~tion, duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned. 

APPR~ 
CJITY CLERK. 

215 

, 
= 


